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March 5, 1974 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS - )
REGULAR MEETING.
The Board met at 10:00 A. M. Niland 'and.McMilleh, pre'sent-Ortén &bsent.::.
The minutes of meetings held Feb. 5 and 6, 1974 were read and approved.
MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.
TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Art. 3 Sec.9-535 of Municipal Budget Act, W. S. 1957,
a notice of hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserves was advertised on Feb. 1%, 1974,
There being no protests entered the Board approved the transfer of funds as follows on motion by Orton,
seconded by McMillen and carried, as follows: County Commissioners $800.00; County Clerk $2000.00; County
Coroner $1400.00; District Court $2500.00; Road & Bridge Department $14,000.00;Water Cormmissioners $1500.00;
and Elections $1000.00. Total from cash reserve $49,700.00. Transferred from the Road & Bridge Department
reserve fund, $16,000.00, to the Road & Bridge general fund.
Tﬁe following bills were approved for payment.
.The Snake River Press Treasurer-Supplies 5.00
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue R & B lLicense plates 13.00
William Surline-Postmaster Postage 500,00
County Clerk's Office Salaries 2944,72
County Treasurer's Office " 2760.42
Cpunty Assessor's office " 1735.88
County Sheriff's office " 6168.31
County Attorney's Office B 1564.23°
County Agent!s Office " 509.09
Clerk of Court Office ¥ " 1399.06
James O. Young Justice Peace—Salany 215.26
Courthouse custodians Salaries 1018.46
Road & Bridge Department n 7522.94
Charlotte A. Harberts Health Nurse-Sec.-Salary 394,96
Eppie Esquibel Janitor-Health cffice-Salary 58.40
Deniel Schinkel Fire Warden & Expense 126.09
Robert B ates Fire Department expense 42,20
Betty Wald Clerk-Election lists 162.11
Christel Humphreys ' Assist Co. Clerk-Salary 226.29
Michael E. Bradford Map Racks-Labor - 72,50
County Treasurer A551gnments 820.07
J. E. Cashman M. D. Co.Héalth Officef~Salary 164.76
Colonial Life & Accident Ins Employees insurance ; 92,80
Wyoming Medical Service Employees Blue Cross Ins. 592,01
Ohio Life Insurance Employees Insurance 79.40
Wyo. Retire System Retire-Co. & Employees 2868.50
Continental Oil Company Ckla Car expense 30.84
Rawlins Gass & 0il Co. Clerk-Supplies 2.50
R. G. Engstrom Mileage & License plates 18.73
Casper Star Tribune Treasurer-Subscription 42,00
I. B. M. Bus. Machines Supplies 24,93
Pioneer Print & Stat Co. Treasuerer-Supplies 11.13
Frontier Print Co. Assessor-Supplies - 161.70
. Monroe Calculator Co. Machine Maintenance 70.00
Sun Publishing Co. Supplies 44,80
Continental Oil Co. Ckla Sheriff-Car expense 58,98
Continental 0il Co. Colo . " 43,53
3-M. Business Products " . Supplies . 38.98
Stan Masson n Rescue unit expense 50.00 °
Mobil Oil Corp. " Car expense 2.30
MaMahon Motors . wo Car repairs 32.89
Phillips Petroleum # Car expense L, 64
Bob Sexton n Supplies 62.50
Edward M. Tierney " Mileage & expense 63.00
Texaco Inc, . u Car expense 97.12
Lin L. Bashford n Expense L.6k
Paul Fultz L n 30.09
GlenA. Glidden " " 350.76
C. W. Ogburn " n 29.50
M. C. Rogers " " 34,49
Oscar A. Hall Attorney-Expense 5.00
Iyle R. Anderson Agent-Mileage & Expense 219.26
Build Rite Lumber " Supplies 4,04
Coralee Cutler H. D. Agent-Expense 52,86
Merck & Co. Agent-Supplies 13.65
Robert E. Taylor "  Expence Ag. Conference 40.20
Carbcn County T. V. (2) Supplies 35.83
City Marked Agent-Supplies 9.37
Episcopal Church " Basement rental 10,00
Transport Clearings "  Freight 13.36
University Book Store "  Supplies 29.70
Je Reuel Armstrong Supplies 7.50
A. P. Kirsch M. D. Court Witness 25.00
Mathis Enterprises Meals-Esquibel trial 53.67
Rawlins National Bank Clerk of Court-Supplies 5.40
S. K. Briggs Court Commissioner 25.00
Justice Peace Offices Salaries & Rent 367.44




Mar. 5, 1974 i

Acme Sanitary & Supply
A. M. Corporation

Bi Rite Drug

Childress Electric L m
City Steam lLaundry

D. & K. Sanitation
Fergusom Merc. Co.
Memorial Hospital (2)
Multigraph Division
Northern Gas Co.

C. W. Ogburn

William E. Scoggin D. D. S.
Carol Beach R. N.

Sherrie Patch R. N,

Holiday Inn of the Waters
Wyo. Adminls. & Fiscal Control
Xerox Corporation

J. A. Waatti Map Co.

Troy's Auto Parts

Wyoming Girls' School
Vital Statistics

Rawlins Newspapers Inc

The Mills Company

Mountain Bell

Rawlins Fed. Savings & Loan

Beaver Valley Inc
Burnett's Texaco

_ Carbon Power & Light
Chevron Cil Company
Continental 0il Company
Culverts & Ind. Sup.Co.
Dave's Texaco
Del Chemical Corporation
Eaton Metal Products Co.
Ray H. Ellils
Encampment Utilities
Fenimore Chevrolet
Gulf Oil Corporation
Hanna Automotive
J & S. Contractors Sup.Co.
Gay Johnson's Inc,
Judd Tire Supply
J. H. Kaspar Cil Co.
H. Larsen Inc
Livestock Feed & Supply
Maberry's Glass Shop
Maxson Realty Company
McGee Murphyrinc.
North Park Transportation
Cutpost Chevron Service
Petersen Service Yard
Rosebud Coal Sales Co.
Rawlins Automotive
Shepard's
U. S. Weld. & Sup.Co. Inc
Wilson General Tire Service
Wyoming Machinery Co.
Wyoming Highway Dep't
Yampa Valley Elec. Assoc
Yates Hardware
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Iundwig Centa Jr.
Donald Gilroy
Paul D." McAllister
Withrow' Construction
Moss Equip. & Sup. Co.
fmericanh Pipe & Sup.Co.
Build-Rite Lumber Co. (2)
Workmen's Compensation (3)

Merwyn A. Powell

Bi Rite  Drug

Fluty's” Standard
City Pltmb & Culligan
Olson Enterprises
Burgess Brothers
Shepard's

G. W. Leavengood
Wyo. Industrial Institute
Cooper Chevrolet

Commissioners
Pioneer. Lumber Co,

Rawlins-National Bank
Lt J. R. Jensen
Rawlins-Water Dep't (2)
Wyomipg-Retire System

CH&J Supplies
" .

CH&J ‘Repairs
CH&J Laundry
CH&J Hauling
CH&J Supplies
Main. old hospital &CHJ
Maint. of CH Equipment
Gas Service '
Board of Prisoners
Care of Prisoner
Mile & Expense

n )]

Fire Dep't Expense
Xerox Supplies

Xerox machine rental
Ccunty Maps
Ambulance Parts

Care of Girls

" County Doctors

Supplies & Advertising
Supplies -

Telephone Service
Attorney-Supplies

R & B Supplies
R & B Gas
Electric Service R & B
R & B Gas & Fuel
n n "
" Posts
*  Fuel
" Supplies
" Parts
" Supplies
"  water Service
" Parts
" G as
"  Parts
" 1]

" Tires
n "
n Heating oil
n Supplies

n

1 Repairs
¥ Insurance
- Parts
" Freight
" Repairs
n Supplies
n Coal
" Parts
" Gas & repairs
" Supplies
" Tires
" Parts
" State Radio
" electric service
" supplies
1 parts

n Contract lsbor
" ' ] . 1

®*  Parts

" Steel

" Repairs
Employees Compensation

Field Assessor-Sal & Mil
Sheriff-Supplies
Sheriff-Car expense

CBE&J Supplies

Welfare rent-Mar,

R & B Gas & Repairs

R & B Fuel

Civil Defense-Salarﬁ'
Care of Boys
Sheriff-Car expense

Per diem-Mil & expense
R & B Material

Withholding Tax

Esquibel trial witness
Whter-CH&J & 0ld Hosp.
Soclial Security-LEmployees

' ‘ :
“fhereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

211.73
395.75
98089
40.08
51.32
17.00
5.94
1017.00
77770
494,80
! 376.00
6.00
73.02
59.20

117.22
100,00
260000
5.90
84,00
222.75
586.81
847.98
1016.18
2.40

1.88
6.90
13.60
1104.80
367.11
290,00
34,15
37.71
139.23
58.70
5.00
88.91
17.92
54,50
285,92
100, 70
132.08
* 343,20
35.23
15.00
61.43
L23.00
222.35
12.37
5.00
32.00
64.75
. 12,48
234,08
19.15

'25.80 |

60.00
42,64
135.68
431.84
130,00

*195.00

78.00
506.00

951,20

1875.70
193.99
242,11

472.69

30.95
6.40
7.95

290,00

31.55

34,02

213.37
52,50
28,10
y72,
18532
L569.30

55.28 .

128.81
2153.54




ﬁérch 6, 1974 The Board resumed its session, all members present, Niland Chairman., .
ABATEMENTS as foliows were granted by the Board. |
Ron Gynn, Rawlins, account erroneous assessment,$337.50. Charles Solas, Hanna, erroneous assessment, $55.64.

The following bills were paid our of Revenue Sharing funds.

Wilson Equipment & Supply Co. R & B New equipment - $705.00
Two Way Radio Service Inc. County Radio system 'f A 197.30
Two Way Radio Service Inc. County Radio system . 5480.25
C & N Service Sheriff-Adding machine . . 171.21
Childress Electric Labor & supplies Shop buildings 1028.57 .
BatesgBrimmer et al ‘ Public Defenders 1333.33

Several matters of County business were discussed, after which the meeting adjourned.

/ Chairman R
s s
COMMISSIONERSVPROC‘ DINGS

REGULAR MEETING .

Attest; County Clerk

April 2, 1974

The Board met at 10:00 A. M.
MINUTES OF MEETINGS HZID Mar. 5 and 6, 1974 were read and approved.
NONTHLY RSPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

HOUSISG AUTHORITY: A motion was made hy MclMillen, seconded by Crton and earried whéreby the following

'resulﬁtion entitled}="A,Résoliition declaring the needfor a Housing Authority to function in Carbon Co.Wyo."

was adopted, to wit:
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, there is unsanitary, unsafe, and substandard inhabited dwelling accommodation
_in Carbon County; and )

WHEREAS, there is a shortage of safe and sanitary dwelling accommodations in Carbon
Ccunty available to persons of low income at rentals or prices they can afford; now,

therefore, .
BT IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissicners that:

The County of Carben, Uyoming, herein exercises those housing pouers authorized by
Section 24, 1-2 and 24, 1-16 of ‘lyoming Statutes; and that ,

All prior resolutions of the Board that are in conflict with this authorization are
repealed and void. : :

- The m@tion to adopt the resolution was seconded by Mr. Orton, and upon roll call the following voted:
'Ayés: John Niland, Gene McMillen and John Ortpn. : Nayes: None

Theréupon the Chairman declared said resolution duly adopted and passed, and signed the same in approval
thereof. : ‘

The Chairman of the Board of the County of Carbon being present at the meeting, acknohledged notice of the
adoption of said resolution.

The following bills were approved for payment.

william J. Verplancke ' Fé#ad Assessor-Salary ) 401.83
Pacific Power & Light Co. Electric Service - 347.30
Wyoming Machinery Co. R & B Parts . ' _ 54,00
Postmaster Postage . 500,00
County Clerk Office Salaries - ) | 5358,67
County Treasurer Office Salaries o 2754,62
County Assessor Office » Salmries ' 2070,07
County Steriff Office Salaries 7 5658,90
Ccunty Attorney Office Salaries . 156443
Clerk.of Court Office Salaries = . . 1399.06
County Agent ’ Salaries . .~ : L 516.,63
Courthouse Custodian Salaries =~ , ' " 1018.46
Cffice of Health Nurse Salaries _ Lsg.21
‘James 0. Young Justice Peace-Salary 215.26
Steve R. Smith N 0ld Hospital-Watchman 252.15
Road & Bridge Department Salaries : 7565,38
James E. Cashman M. D. ' Co. Health Officer-Salary _ 164,76
Eppie Esquibel Janitor-Health Office-Salary , ' - 58,40
County Treasurer ~ Assignments . 303.31
Daniel L. Schinkel Co.Fire Warden-Salary 94,15
Workmen's Compensation Compensation g : . 130.11
Colonial Life & Acc.Co. Employees insurance 98,60
Wyoming Medical Service Blue Cross-Blue Shield-Employees 538,91,
Ohio [ife Insurance S, Employees Insurance ; 79.40
J_Wyoming Retirement System R R - Retirement-Co. & Employees 2842,14

Mcuntain Bell . ' Telephone Service lo24,27




