

March 5, 1974

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING.

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. Niland and McMillen, present-Orton absent.

The minutes of meetings held Feb. 5 and 6, 1974 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Art. 3 Sec. 9-535 of Municipal Budget Act, W. S. 1957, a notice of hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserves was advertised on Feb. 14, 1974. There being no protests entered the Board approved the transfer of funds as follows on motion by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried, as follows: County Commissioners \$800.00; County Clerk \$2000.00; County Coroner \$1400.00; District Court \$2500.00; Road & Bridge Department \$14,000.00; Water Commissioners \$1500.00; and Elections \$1000.00. Total from cash reserve \$43,700.00. Transferred from the Road & Bridge Department reserve fund, \$16,000.00, to the Road & Bridge general fund.

The following bills were approved for payment.

The Snake River Press	Treasurer-Supplies	5.00
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue	R & B License plates	13.00
William Surline-Postmaster	Postage	500.00
County Clerk's Office	Salaries	2944.72
County Treasurer's Office	"	2760.42
County Assessor's office	"	1735.88
County Sheriff's office	"	6168.31
County Attorney's Office	"	1564.23
County Agent's Office	"	509.09
Clerk of Court Office	"	1399.06
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
Courthouse custodians	Salaries	1018.46
Road & Bridge Department	"	7522.94
Charlotte A. Harberts	Health Nurse-Sec.-Salary	394.96
Eppie Esquibel	Janitor-Health office-Salary	58.40
Daniel Schinkel	Fire Warden & Expense	126.09
Robert B. Ates	Fire Department expense	42.20
Betty Wald	Clerk-Election lists	162.11
Christel Humphreys	Assist Co. Clerk-Salary	226.29
Michael E. Bradford	Map Racks-Labor	72.50
County Treasurer	Assignments	820.07
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Co. Health Office-Salary	164.76
Colonial Life & Accident Ins	Employees insurance	92.80
Wyoming Medical Service	Employees Blue Cross Ins.	592.01
Ohio Life Insurance	Employees Insurance	79.40
Wyo. Retire System	Retire-Co. & Employees	2868.50
Continental Oil Company Okla	Car expense	30.84
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Clerk-Supplies	2.50
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & License plates	18.73
Casper Star Tribune	Treasurer-Subscription	42.00
I. B. M. Bus. Machines	Supplies	24.93
Pioneer Print & Stat Co.	Treasurer-Supplies	11.13
Frontier Print Co.	Assessor-Supplies	161.70
Monroe Calculator Co.	Machine Maintenance	70.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies	44.80
Continental Oil Co. Okla	Sheriff-Car expense	58.98
Continental Oil Co. Colo	" " "	49.53
3-M. Business Products	Supplies	38.98
Stan Masson	Rescue unit expense	50.00
Mobil Oil Corp.	Car expense	2.30
MaMahon Motors	Car repairs	32.89
Phillips Petroleum	Car expense	4.64
Bob Sexton	Supplies	62.50
Edward M. Tierney	Mileage & expense	63.00
Texaco Inc.	Car expense	97.12
Lin L. Bashford	Expense	4.64
Paul Fultz	"	30.09
Glen A. Glidden	" "	350.76
C. W. Ogburn	" "	29.50
M. C. Rogers	" "	34.49
Oscar A. Hall	Attorney-Expense	5.00
Lyle R. Anderson	Agent-Mileage & Expense	219.26
Build Rite Lumber	" Supplies	4.04
Coralee Cutler	H. D. Agent-Expense	52.86
Merck & Co.	Agent-Supplies	13.65
Robert E. Taylor	" Expense Ag. Conference	40.20
Carbon County T. V. (2)	Supplies	35.83
City Market	Agent-Supplies	9.37
Episcopal Church	" Basement rental	10.00
Transport Clearings	" Freight	13.36
University Book Store	" Supplies	29.70
J. Reuel Armstrong	Supplies	7.50
A. P. Kirsch M. D.	Court Witness	25.00
Mathis Enterprises	Meals-Esquibel trial	53.67
Rawlins National Bank	Clerk of Court-Supplies	5.40
S. K. Briggs	Court Commissioner	25.00
Justice Peace Offices	Salaries & Rent	367.44

Mar. 5, 1974

Acme Sanitary & Supply	CH&J Supplies	211.73
A. M. Corporation	"	395.75
Bi Rite Drug	"	98.89
Childress Electric	CH&J Repairs	40.08
City Steam Laundry	CH&J Laundry	51.32
D. & K. Sanitation	CH&J Hauling	17.00
Fergusom Merc. Co.	CH&J Supplies	5.94
Memorial Hospital (2)	Main. old hospital &CHJ	1017.00
Multigraph Division	Maint. of CH Equipment	777.70
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	494.80
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	376.00
William E. Scoggin D. D. S.	Care of Prisoner	6.00
Carol Beach R. N.	Mile & Expense	71.02
Sherrie Patch R. N.	" "	59.20
 Holiday Inn of the Waters	 Fire Dep't Expense	 117.22
Wyo. Adminis. & Fiscal Control	Xerox Supplies	180.00
Xerox Corporation	Xerox machine rental	100.00
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	County Maps	260000
Troy's Auto Parts	Ambulance Parts	5.90
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	84.00
Vital Statistics	County Doctors	222.75
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Supplies & Advertising	586.81
The Mills Company	Supplies	847.98
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	1016.18
Rawlins Fed. Savings & Loan	Attorney-Supplies	2.40
 Beaver Valley Inc	 R & B Supplies	 1.88
Burnett's Texaco	R & B Gas	6.90
Carbon Power & Light	Electric Service R & B	13.60
Chevron Oil Company	R & B Gas & Fuel	1104.80
Continental Oil Company	" " "	367.11
Culverts & Ind. Sup.Co.	" Posts	290.00
Dave's Texaco	" Fuel	34.15
Del Chemical Corporation	" Supplies	37.71
Eaton Metal Products Co.	" Parts	139.23
Ray H. Ellis	" Supplies	58.70
Encampment Utilities	" Water Service	5.00
Fenimore Chevrolet	" Parts	88.91
Gulf Oil Corporation	" Gas	17.92
Hanna Automotive	" Parts	54.50
J & S. Contractors Sup.Co.	" "	285.92
Gay Johnson's Inc.	" Tires	100. 70
Judd Tire Supply	" "	132.08
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	" Heating oil	343.20
H. Larsen Inc	" Supplies	35.23
Livestock Feed & Supply	" "	15.00
Maberry's Glass Shop	" Repairs	61.43
Maxson Realty Company	" Insurance	423.00
McGee Murphy Inc.	" Parts	222.35
North Park Transportation	" Freight	12.37
Cutpost Chevron Service	" Repairs	5.00
Petersen Service Yard	" Supplies	32.00
Rosebud Coal Sales Co.	" Coal	64.75
Rawlins Automotive	" Parts	12.48
Shepard's	" Gas & repairs	234.08
U. S. Weld. & Sup.Co. Inc	" Supplies	19.15
Wilson General Tire Service	" Tires	25.80
Wyoming Machinery Co.	" Parts	1206.26
Wyoming Highway Dep't	" State Radio	60.00
Yampa Valley Elec. Assoc	" electric service	42.64
Yates Hardware	" supplies	135.68
Kinnaman Supply Co.	" parts	431.84
Ludwig Centa Jr.	" Contract labor	130.00
Donald Gilroy	" " "	195.00
Paul D. McAllister	" " "	78.00
Withrow Construction	" " "	506.00
Moss Equip. & Sup. Co.	" Parts	951.20
American Pipe & Sup.Co.	" Steel	1875.70
Build-Rite Lumber Co. (2)	" Repairs	193.99
Workmen's Compensation (3)	Employees Compensation	242.11
 Merwyn A. Powell	 Field Assessor-Sal & Mil	 472.69
Bi Rite Drug	Sheriff-Supplies	30.95
Fluty's Standard	Sheriff-Car expense	6.40
City Plumb & Culligan	CH&J Supplies	7.95
Olson Enterprises	Welfare rent-Mar.	290.00
Burgess Brothers	R & B Gas & Repairs	31.55
Shepard's	R & B Fuel	34.02
 G. W. Leavengood	 Civil Defense-Salary	 213.37
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	52.50
Cooper Chevrolet	Sheriff-Car expense	28.10
Commissioners	Per diem-Mil & expense	472.59
Pioneer Lumber Co.	R & B Material	169.35
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax	4569.30
Lt J. R. Jensen	Esquibel trial witness	55.28
Rawlins Water Dep't (2)	Water-CH&J & Old Hosp.	128.81
Wyomigg Retire System	Social Security-Employees	2153.54

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

March 6, 1974 The Board resumed its session, all members present, Niland Chairman.

ABATEMENTS as follows were granted by the Board.

Ron Gynn, Rawlins, account erroneous assessment, \$337.50. Charles Solas, Hanna, erroneous assessment, \$55.64.

The following bills were paid out of Revenue Sharing funds.

Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	R & B New equipment	\$705.00
Two Way Radio Service Inc.	County Radio system	197.30
Two Way Radio Service Inc.	County Radio system	540.25
C & N Service	Sheriff-Adding machine	171.21
Childress Electric	Labor & supplies Shop buildings	1028.57
Bates, Brimmer et al	Public Defenders	1333.33

Several matters of County business were discussed, after which the meeting adjourned.

Attest: County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners

R. Engstrom Chairman

April 2, 1974

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M.

MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD Mar. 5 and 6, 1974 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

HOUSING AUTHORITY: A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution entitled "A Resolution declaring the need for a Housing Authority to function in Carbon Co. Wyo." was adopted, to wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, there is unsanitary, unsafe, and substandard inhabited dwelling accommodation in Carbon County; and

WHEREAS, there is a shortage of safe and sanitary dwelling accommodations in Carbon County available to persons of low income at rentals or prices they can afford; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners that:

The County of Carbon, Wyoming, herein exercises those housing powers authorized by Section 24, 1-2 and 24, 1-16 of Wyoming Statutes; and that

All prior resolutions of the Board that are in conflict with this authorization are repealed and void.

The motion to adopt the resolution was seconded by Mr. Orton, and upon roll call the following voted:

Ayes: John Niland, Gene McMillen and John Orton. Nays: None

Thereupon the Chairman declared said resolution duly adopted and passed, and signed the same in approval thereof.

The Chairman of the Board of the County of Carbon being present at the meeting, acknowledged notice of the adoption of said resolution.

The following bills were approved for payment.

William J. Verplancke	Field Assessor-Salary	401.83
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	347.30
Wyoming Machinery Co.	R & B Parts	54.00
Postmaster	Postage	500.00
County Clerk Office	Salaries	3358.67
County Treasurer Office	Salaries	2754.62
County Assessor Office	Salaries	2070.07
County Sheriff Office	Salaries	5668.90
County Attorney Office	Salaries	1564.43
Clerk of Court Office	Salaries	1399.06
County Agent	Salaries	516.63
Courthouse Custodian	Salaries	1018.46
Office of Health Nurse	Salaries	488.21
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
Steve R. Smith	Old Hospital-Watchman	252.15
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	7565.38
James E. Cashman M. D.	Co. Health Officer-Salary	164.76
Eppie Esquibel	Janitor-Health Office-Salary	58.40
County Treasurer	Assignments	303.31
Daniel L. Schinkel	Co. Fire Warden-Salary	94.15
Workmen's Compensation	Compensation	130.11
Colonial Life & Acc. Co.	Employees insurance	98.60
Wyoming Medical Service	Blue Cross-Blue Shield-Employees	538.91
Ohio Life Insurance	Employees Insurance	79.40
Wyoming Retirement System	Retirement-Co. & Employees	2842.14
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	1024.27